



\$~9

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 454/2024, I.A. 41531/2024, I.A. 41532/2024

MANOJ CHHABRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dinesh Kumar Adv. (Through VC)
dkumar9393364@gmail.com

versus

PREM SINGH

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Anil K. Gujral, Mr. Aryan Kalia,
Advs. vg.gujral@gmail.com

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **07.10.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 41531/2024 (Application u/S. 151 CPC filed by defendant for condonation of delay in filing Reply to application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

I.A. 41532/2024 (Application u/O VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by defendant for condonation of delay in filing Written Statement)

Notice accepted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff. At request, copy be supplied today itself by way of e-mail. Reply, if any, may be filed before the next date of hearing with advance copy to the applicant.



CS(OS) 454/2024

As per file noting, Written Statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial filed by defendant is lying under objection. Ld. Counsel for defendant has stated that objections regarding delay has been raised by the Registry due to which the abovesaid application has been filed by defendant for condonation of delay.

Matter is already coming up before Hon'ble Court on 15.10.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 7, 2024/sm