



\$~O-29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 454/2024, I.A. 30804/2024 and I.A. 42217/2024**

MANOJ CHHABRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Adv.

versus

PREM SINGH

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vikram Gujral, Mr. Akanksha Singh and Mr. Aryan Kalia, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

03.02.2025

I.A. 41532/2024 (under Order VIII Rule 1 read with Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 10 days in filing of written statement)

1. Heard on the instant application filed by the applicant/defendant for condonation of delay of 10 days in filing the written statement.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same stands allowed.
3. The application stands disposed of.
4. Plaintiff shall be at liberty to file the replication thereto within a period of 15 days.

I.A. 41531/2024 (under Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 10 days in filing reply to application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2)

5. Heard on the instant application filed by applicant/defendant for condonation of delay of 10 days in filing a reply to the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 filed by plaintiff.



6. For the reasons stated in the application, the same stands allowed.
7. Plaintiff shall be at liberty to file the rejoinder thereto within a period of 15 days.
8. I.A. stands disposed of.

I.A. 42217/2024 (under Order VII Rule 10 CPC read with Section 151 CPC for return of plaint to the plaintiff for filing it before the Commercial Court)

9. Heard.
10. Notice.
11. Mr. Dinesh Kumar, learned counsel for plaintiff accepts notice.
12. Plaintiff shall be at liberty to file a reply within a period of 2 weeks.
13. List this application along with *I.A. 30804/2024 (on behalf of plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 of CPC, 1908 read with Section 151 CPC)* on 08.05.2025 before the concerned Joint Registrar for taking necessary steps in accordance with extant rules.
14. List this matter before the Court on the date to be assigned by the Joint Registrar.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2025/DPA/DP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any