



\$~O-68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 454/2024**

MANOJ CHHABRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: **None.**

versus

PREM SINGH

.....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Vikram Gujral, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 28.08.2025

I.A. 21073/2025 (BY DEFENDANT - SECTION 35B OF CPC READ WITH RULE 1 OF CHAPTER XXIII) and;

I.A. 21183/2025 (BY DEFENDANT- FOR STRIKING OFF RIGHT OF PLAINTIFF TO FILE REPLICATION TO WRITTEN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT OF ADMISSION DENIAL OF DOCUMENTS, FILED BY THE DEFENDANT)

1. Let this application be listed before the Joint Registrar on 06.11.2025, i.e., the date already fixed.
2. Let the Joint Registrar to consider the instant application and pass appropriate orders.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 28, 2025

aks/sp