



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 454/2024, I.A. 42217/2024**

MANOJ CHHABRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

PREM SINGH

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vikram Gujral, Mr. Aryan Kalia,
Advs. M. 9999439869

vg.gujral@gmail.com

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

%

10.03.2026

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that the Replication has been filed after one year after the date of filing of Written Statement.

As per Chapter VII Rule 5 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018, the Court cannot condone the delay above 45 days under any circumstances.

In view of the same, the Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial if any filed by the plaintiff is taken off the record.

In view of the same, **the I.A. 21183/2025 also stands disposed off.**

Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record with the Registry.

I.A. 42217/2024 (u/O VII Rule 10 CPC r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant)

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that he has filed Reply to the



present application but the same is lying under objection. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is directed to remove objections.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that he shall not be filing Reply to the present application and ready to argue the application straightaway.

Let the matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 28.04.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 10, 2026/SM